

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023  
**Amendment Form**

JBC 03/30/23 (1.1.)

---

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 76**

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL YEAR.

---

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 76**

Amend Senate Bill No. 76 as originally introduced:

Page 1, immediately following line 30, insert a new line to read as follows:

"(1.1) E080C ADE CHIEF OF STAFF 1 GRADE SE04"

AND

Page 1, immediately following line 31, insert a new line to read as follows:

"(2.1) G331C ADE CHIEF LEGAL COUNSEL 1 GRADE SE01"

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "84" and substitute "86"

AND

Page 4, line 3, delete "\$5,806,570" and substitute "\$6,086,680"

AND

Page 4, line 5, delete "1,900,346" and substitute "1,978,128"

AND

Page 4, line 12, delete "\$7,896,916" and substitute "\$8,254,808"

AND

Page 4, immediately following line 24, insert a new line to read as follows:

"(2.1) E081C ADE ASSOCIATE DEPUTY 3 GRADE SE02"



AND

PAGE 5, immediately following line 2, insert a new line to read as follows:

" (16.1) E082C ADE PROGRAM DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS15"

AND

Page 5, line 5, delete "3" and substitute "7"

AND

Page 5, line 35, delete "4" and substitute "3"

AND

Page 6, line 3, delete "4" and substitute "2"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and substitute the following:

~~"(54) B076C RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST 1 GRADE GS06~~  
~~(55) C022C BUSINESS OPERATIONS SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS05"~~

AND

Page 6, delete line 8 in its entirety and substitute the following:

~~"(58) D077C HELP DESK SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS05"~~

AND

Page 6, line 9, delete "35" and substitute "29"

AND

Page 6, line 11, delete "19" and substitute "17"

AND

Page 6, line 12, delete "309" and substitute "302"

AND

Page 6, line 32, delete "\$13,693,329" and substitute "\$13,523,874"

AND

Page 6, line 34, delete "4,692,935" and substitute "4,571,106"

AND

Page 7, line 5, delete "\$22,250,482" and substitute "\$21,959,198"

AND

Page 8, line 23, delete "13,000,000" and substitute " 13,000,000"

AND

Page 8, immediately following line 23, insert a new line to read as follows:

" (05) LOANS TO OPEN-ENROLLMENT PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS 10,000,000"

AND

Page 8, line 24, delete "\$13,111,142" and substitute "\$23,111,142"

AND

Page 13, line 14, delete "4" and substitute "3"

AND

Page 13, line 18, delete "12" and substitute "11"

AND

Page 13, line 30, delete "\$636,951" and substitute "\$591,941"

AND

Page 13, line 31, delete "228,513" and substitute "211,311"

AND

Page 14, line 3, delete "\$1,411,294" and substitute "\$1,349,082"

AND

Page 14, delete SECTION 22 in its entirety

AND

Page 15, immediately following SECTION 24, insert a new SECTION to read as follows:

" SECTION 25. APPROPRIATION - EDUCATIONAL FREEDOM ACCOUNTS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Education, to be payable from the Arkansas Children's Educational Freedom Account Fund, for Educational Freedom Accounts by the Department of Education - Division of Elementary and

Secondary Education - Educational Freedom Accounts for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the following:

ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024
(01) EDUCATIONAL FREEDOM ACCOUNTS	<u>\$52,100,000"</u>

AND

Appropriately renumber all SECTION numbers of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Joint Budget Committee

By: Senator B. Davis

KMW/KMW - 03-30-2023 11:25:48

KMW052

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary